Dues and subscriptions 4,450
Indirect costs 11,287
Insurance 27,346
Interest 556
Maintenance and repairs 80,565
Other 1,191
Payroll taxes and fringe benefits 423,204
Postage 7,548
Printing and advertising 7,179
Rental costs 1,039
Salaries 1,096,668
Supplies 71,266
Taxes and licenses 65
Training and conferences 13,731
Travel 9,835
Utilities 23,665

Total expenses before depreciation & amortization 2,142,227

Depreciation 98,320
Amortization 6,235

Total expenses 2,246,782

Transfers in/(out) (indirect costs) 1,848,775

Change in net assets (234,811)

Net assets, beginning of year as previously reported 3,648,664

Restatement, see note 13 (1,235)

Net assets, beginning of year as restated 3,647,429

Net assets, end of year 3,412,618$

17

GLEAMNS Human Resources Commission, Inc.
Without Donor Restrictions
Schedule C - Schedule of Financial Position by Department
March 31, 2023

 Accommodations  General  Indirect costs  Nonfederal  Total
Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 2,525,860$   41,254$   166,278$   -$   2,733,392$
Investments -   -   -   869,727   869,727
Accounts receivable -   10,780   30,990   -   41,770
Prepaid expenses 70,701   -   -   -   70,701
Due from other fund 422,911   -   -   -   422,911
Property and equipment, net 1,198,379   132,994   -   -   1,331,373
Right-to-use lease asset, net -   17,864   4,804   -   22,668

Total assets 4,217,851$   202,892$   202,072$   869,727$   5,492,542$

Liabilities and Net Assets

Liabilities
Accounts payable 43,178$   15,994$   23,011$   -$   82,183$
Accrued salaries and fringe 286,294   1,304   24,860   -   312,458
Accrued leave 592,105   -   -   -   592,105
Due to other fund 1,069,267   -   -   -   1,069,267

Lease liability -   18,949   4,962   -   23,911
Total liabilities 1,990,844   36,247   52,833   -   2,079,924

Net assets
Without donor restrictions 2,227,007   166,645   149,239   869,727   3,412,618

Total net assets 2,227,007   166,645   149,239   869,727   3,412,618
Total liabilities and net assets 4,217,851$   202,892$   202,072$   869,727$   5,492,542$

18

GLEAMNS Human Resources Commission, Inc.
Without Donor Restrictions
Schedule D - Schedule of Activities by Department
For the year ended March 31, 2023

 Accommodations  General   Indirect Costs  Nonfederal   Total
Revenue and support

Investment income (loss) 9,428$   -$   728$   (49,693)$   (39,537)$
Reimbursements -   61,632   -   -   61,632
Other revenue 83,512   44,641   12,948   -   141,101

Total revenue and support 92,940   106,273   13,676   (49,693)   163,196

Expenses excluding net assets
  released from restrictions

Client assistance 5,119   6,800   -   -   11,919
Communications 6   1,861   18,973   -   20,840
Contract services 6,504   15,148   79,933   -   101,585
Data processing -   2,074   226,214   -   228,288
Dues and subscriptions 1,400   -   3,050   -   4,450
Indirect cost 20   11,267   -   -   11,287
Insurance -   1,633   25,713   -   27,346
Interest -   438   118   -   556
Maintenance and repairs -   20,183   60,382   -   80,565
Other -   1,191   -   -   1,191
Payroll taxes and fringe benefits 34,243   23,919   365,042   -   423,204
Postage 150   126   7,272   -   7,548
Printing and advertising -   2,351   4,828   -   7,179
Rental costs -   77   962   -   1,039
Salaries 153   63,425   1,033,090   -   1,096,668
Supplies 7,691   6,285   57,290   -   71,266
Taxes and licenses -   -   65   -   65
Training and conferences -   366   13,365   -   13,731
Travel -   -   9,835   -   9,835
Utilities -   5,062   18,603   -   23,665

Total expenses before depreciation & amortization 55,286   162,206   1,924,735   -   2,142,227

Depreciation 76,756   21,564   -   -   98,320
Amortization -   2,951   3,284   -   6,235

Total expenses 132,042   186,721   1,928,019   -   2,246,782

Transfers in/(out) (indirect costs) -   -   1,848,775   -   1,848,775

Change in net assets (39,102)   (80,448)   (65,568)   (49,693)   (234,811)

Net assets, beginning of year as previously reported 2,266,109   248,133   215,002   919,420   3,648,664

Restatement, see note 13 -   (1,040)   (195)   -   (1,235)

Net assets, beginning of year as restated 2,266,109   247,093   214,807   919,420   3,647,429

Net assets, end of year 2,227,007$   166,645$   149,239$   869,727$   3,412,618$

19

GLEAMNS Human Resources Commission, Inc.
With Donor Restrictions
Schedule E - Schedule of Financial Position
March 31, 2023

Assets

Grants receivable 1,855,454$
Due from other fund 1,069,267
Property and equipment, net 4,333,125
Right-to-use lease asset 1,887,087

Total assets 9,144,933$

Liabilities and Net Assets

Liabilities
Accounts payable 1,384,701$
Accrued salaries and fringe 273,988
Due to other fund 422,911
Lease liability 1,980,224
Deferred revenues 612,179